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Honorable Patrick H. Tate

City Attorney

P. O. Box 680593

Fort Payne, AL  35968-0593

City Councilmen – Conflicts of Interest - Municipalities - DeKalb County

A city is prohibited from purchasing land from a council member.  The council member may, however, donate the land to the city, or the city may condemn the land for public use, or, depending upon the specific facts, the land may be purchased by the Water Works Board or the Industrial Devel​opment Board.

Dear Mr. Tate:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the City of Fort Payne, acting by and through its mayor and remaining council mem​bers, legally purchase property from a council member given the circumstances described herein?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request presents a lengthy set of facts that need not be fully set out in this request.  Essentially, the city and several separately incor​porated public corporations are involved in the recruitment of a new industry to the City of Fort Payne.  As a part of this project, the city council wishes to purchase a piece of property from a council member.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama provides that no officer of a municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business, or contract, the expense, price, or consideration of which is paid from the treasury.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).


This Office has opined in numerous opinions that a municipality cannot purchase land owned by the mayor or council members.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Daniel G. McDowell, Attorney, Town of Phil Campbell, dated April 22, 1998, A. G. No. 98-00133; Attorney Gen​eral’s Opinion to Honorable Joseph W. Cade, Attorney, City of Northport, dated June 6, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00231; Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Roland Ryan, dated July 11, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00391; Attor​ney General’s Opinion to Honorable John C. Jay, Jr., dated July 8, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00431; Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Charles Couch, dated February 10, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00239.


This Office has opined that the council member may donate the land to the city, or the city may acquire the property by condemnation, when such lands are needed for a recognized public use.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Daniel G. McDowell, Attorney, Town of Phil Campbell, dated April 22, 1998, A. G. No. 98-00133; see ALA. CODE § 11-80-1 (1994); ALA. CODE §§ 11-47-170 to 11-47-173 (1992).  If the condemnation procedure is used, the council member would be entitled to compensation and should refrain from any discussion and voting con​cerning the property.  ALA CODE § 11-43-54 (1989).  


Another option that may be available under the facts presented is for the Water Works Board of the City of Fort Payne or the Industrial Development Board of the City of Fort Payne to purchase the property from the council member if such purchase would further the purposes of the Board.  Your request states that both are separately incorporated pub​lic corporations.  This Office has previously held that a council member may transact business with such public corporations as long as the council member is not also a board member of the public corporation involved.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Lawrence Fields, Mayor, City of Pell City, dated August 28, 1989, A. G. No. 89-00409.  Whether a pur​chase by either of these Boards is feasible is a determination that must be made by the Boards.  


As stated in your request, the city has also contacted the State Eth​ics Commission concerning this matter.  All questions concerning the State Ethics Law should be presented to the State Ethics Commission for a determination.

CONCLUSION


A city is prohibited from purchasing land from a council member.  The council member may, however, donate the land to the city, or the city may condemn the land for public use, or, depending upon the specific facts, the land may be purchased by the Water Works Board or the Indus​trial Development Board.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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